No. 605, S.1

[Published July 30, 1955.

## CHAPTER 475

- AN ACT to amend 85.10 (21) (a); and to create 37.11 (15) of the statutes, relating to the powers of the board of regents of state colleges to regulate parking and the definition of highways under chapter 85, and providing a penalty.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
  - SECTION 1. 37.11 (15) of the statutes is created to read:
- 37.11 (15) (a) The board of regents of state colleges may make rules regulating the parking of motor vehicles on property under its jurisdiction. Such rules shall not be subject to ch. 227.
- (b) Any person who violates any rule made under par. (a) shall be fined not more than \$10.

- (c) The board shall have concurrent police supervision over all property under its jurisdiction. The duly appointed agents of the board may arrest, with or without warrant, any person on such property violating a state law or a rule made under this subsection, to deliver such person to any court having jurisdiction over such violation, and to execute a complaint charging such person with such violation.
- (d) This subsection does not impair the duty of county or municipal police officers within their jurisdictions to arrest and take before the proper court or magistrate persons found in a state of intoxication, engaged in any disturbance of the peace or violating any state law on any property under the jurisdiction of the board.

SECTION 2. 85.10 (21) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

85.10 (21) (a) A highway is every way or place of whatever nature open to the use of the public as a matter of right for the purposes of vehicular travel. The term "highway" shall not be deemed to include a roadway or driveway upon grounds owned by private persons, colleges, universities or other institutions, except upon property under the jurisdiction of the board of regents of state colleges.

Approved July 21, 1955.